ORDINANCE NUMBER 2021-02

CITY OF MARSHALL, SEARCY COUNTY, ARKANSAS

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING THE CITY OF MARSHALL POLICE DEPARTMENT RECORDS CLERK AS THE OFFICIAL RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COLLECTION OF FINES ASSESSED IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY OF MARSHALL, ARKANSAS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ark. Code Ann § 16-13-709 provides that the city must designate the official primarily responsible for the collection of fines assessed in district court for the City Of Marshall, Arkansas, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is appropriate to designate the City of Marshall Police Department Records Clerk as the official responsible for the collection of fines assessed in the District Court for the City of Marshall, Arkansas.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Marshall, as follows:

Section 1. City of Marshall Police Department Records Clerk is hereby designated as the personnel primarily responsible for the collection of fines assessed in District Court for the City of Marshall, Arkansas.

Section 2. All Ordinances previously enacted in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Emergency Declared: Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and welfare, shall take effect and be enforced immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED_

KEVIN ELLIOTT, MAYOR

ATTEST

MISTY ENGLAND, RECORDER/TREASURER